
The Consumer Advocate 

PO Box 23135 
Terrace on the Square 
St. John's, NL Canada 
AlB 4J9 

February 1, 2019 

Via Courier 

Board of Commissions of Public Utilities 
120 Torbay Road, P.O. Box 2140 
St. John's, NL Al A 5B2 

Attention: G. Cheryl Blundon, Director of
Corporate Services / Board Secretary

Dear Ms. Blundon: 

Tel: 709-724-3800 
Fax: 709-754-3800 

RE: Newfoundland and Labrador Hydro - 2017 General Rate Application 

Fmther to the above-captioned, enclosed please find the original and thirteen ( 13) copies of the 
Consumer Advocate's Written Submissions dated February 1, 2019. 

Yours truly, 

tephen F tzgerald 
Counsel for the Consumer Advocate 

Encl. 
/bb 

cc Newfoundlnnd & Labrador Hvdro 
Shirley Walsh (ShirleyWalsh@nlh.nl.ca) 
Alex Templeton (alex.templeton@mcinnescooper.com) 
NLH Regulatory (N LHRegulatory/@nlh.nl.ca) 
Newfoundland Power Inc. 
NP Regulatory (rcrwlatory((flnewli)L111dla11dpower.com) 
Gerard 1-layes (ghavesli_i)newlouncllandpowcr.com) 
Liam O'Brien (lobricn@curtisclawe.11f.ca) 
Board of Commissioners of Public Utilities 
Cheryl Blundon (cblunclon@pub.nl.ca) 
Jacqui Glynn (jglvnn@)pub.nl.,a) 
Maureen Greene (mgreene(@pub.nl.ca) 
PUB Otlicial Email (ito@pub.nl.ca) 

Island Industrial Customers Group 
Paul Coxworthy / pcoxworthvr@stewartmckelvey.com) 
Dean Porter (dporterliilpool�althouse.ca) 
Denis f'leming (dflcmingl@coxandpalmer.com) 
Iron Ore Companv of Canada 
Yan Alexopoulos (Yan.Alcxopoulos@ironore.ca 
Benoit Pepin (benoit.pepin@rio1into.co111) 
Communities ofSheshatshiu, Happy Valley-Goose Bay 
Wabush and Labrador Citv 
Senwung Luk (slukr@oktlaw.com) 



IN THE MATTER OF 
the Electrical Power Control Act, 1994 
SNL 1994, Chapter E-5.1 (the "EPCA") 
and the Public Utilities Act, RSNL 1990, 
Chapter P-47 (the "Act" ), as amended; and 

IN THE MATTER OF a General Rate 
Application by Newfoundland and Labrador 
Hydro to establish customer electricity rates 
for 2018 and 20 19; and 

To: The Board of Commissioners of Public Utilities (the "Board) 

CONSUMER ADVOCATE'S 
WRITTEN SUBMISSIONS 

Dennis Browne, Q.c. 
Consumer Advocate 
Browne Fitzgerald Morgan & Avis 

FEBRUARY 1, 2019 

Terrace on the Square, Level 2, P.O. Box 23135 
St. 10hn' s, Newfoundland & Labrador Al B 419 

Telephone: (709) 724-3800 
Facsimile: (709) 754-3800 
Email: clbrolVllldil:b rIl1G-Ialv.co ll1 



2 

1 BACKGROUND 
2 
3 On the 28th of July, 2017 Newfoundland and Labrador Hydro ("Hydro") filed a General Rate 

4 Application ("GRA") with the Public Utilities Board (the "Board") to establish customer 

5 electricity rates for 2018 and 2019. 

6 
7 By its Procedural Order No. 30(2017) Amended dated the 261h of September, 2017 the Board 
8 granted Intervenor status to those parties named in Schedule "A" thereto, including the 

9 Consumer Advocate. 

10 
11 Several revisions to Hydro 's Application were subsequently submitted to the Board on 

12 September 8,2017; October 16,2017; October 27, 2017, and November 11 , 2017. 

13 
14 On January 4,2018, the Consumer Advocate filed an Application to delay Hydro 's Application 

15 until certain additional information was filed by Hydro. 

16 
17 By Order P.U. 2(2018) dated the 261h of January, 2018, the Board made the following Order 

18 relating to the Consumer Advocate 's Application: 

19 
20 IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED THAT: 

21 

22 
23 
24 

25 

26 

1. Hydro shalljile/orecast 2018 and 2019 revenue requirements and cost a/service 

studies based on the expected supply scenario, setting out the basis and support /or the 
forecasts and assumptions used and including in/ormation related 10 customer rates and 

the updatedjilel price/orecast, in accordance with thejindings a/the Board in this Order. 

27 Pursuant to Order P.U. 2(2018), Hydro filed additional Cost of Service information on the 23,d 
28 of March, 2018, based on its expected supply scenario (the "Expected Supply Scenario") for the 

29 test years 2018 and 2019 . 

30 
31 Following this, and upon consideration of the Pre-Filed Evidence filed by Hydro, a Settlement 

32 Agreement of some of the issues set forth in Hydro ' s Application was entered into between 
33 Hydro and the Intervenors on the Illh of April, 2018. 

34 
35 Public hearings commenced in relation to Hydro's GRA on the 161h of April , 2018, until the 

36 public hearing was adjourned on the 261h of April, 2018. 



3 

Following this, a second Supplementary Settlement Agreement was reached between Hydro and 

2 the Intervenors dated the 16th of July, 2018, after which time the public hearings resumed on the 

3 remaining umesolved issues, which hearings were held between the dates of July 16 and August 
4 16,2018. 

5 
6 By its correspondence to Hydro and the Intervenors dated November 26, 2018, the Board advised 

7 as follows: 

8 

9 On October 26,2018 Hydrofiled, as directed by the Board, an update reflecting both the 

10 revised forecast of off-island purchases and the updated filel price forecast along with 
11 the revised customer rate projections for 2019 for each customer class. The Board also 
12 directed Hydro to file a revision to its 2017 GRA to update Part B, Hydro Proposals. 

13 
14 On November 7, 2018 Hydro completed its filing of undertakings agreed to in the hearing 

15 process. On November 19, 2018, in response to IC-NLH-002 in the 2018 Cost Deferral 
16 and Interim Rates Application, Hydro stated that it considers the parties final submissions 
17 to be the only outstanding item to bring the GRA to completion. 

18 
19 THE CONSUMER ADVOCATE'S POSITION 
20 

21 (a) Labour Costs 

22 
23 The Consumer Advocate is of the view that labour costs is one of the primary issues remaining 
24 outstanding, as most of the other issues of the 2017 GRA have already been settled. 

25 
26 In its Order on the Amended 2013 GRA (P.U. 49(2016), page 45 , lines 4 to 13), the Board states: 

27 
28 "While the management of Hydro has the discretion to determine its organizational 

29 structure, wage levels and the number of FTEs, only those costs which are demonstrated 
30 to be reasonable and necessary in the provision of least cost reliable service can be 

31 recovered Fom customers. The Board does not accept that the proposed 2015 salaries 

32 and benefits costs are reasonable and necessary in the circumstances. To account for 
33 wage increases and levels of FTEs which have not been justified to be reasonable and 

34 necessary the Board will disallow a portion of these costs. The Board notes that wage 

35 increases were associated with approximately $20.0 million of the increase in salaries. 

36 Aside Fom the rise in salaries, the increasing level of FTEs is associated with another 
37 approximate $8.0 million increase. The Board believes that a disallowance of$4.0 million 

38 of the proposed 2015 salaries and benefits costs is reasonable in the circumstances. " 

39 



4 

I In the 2017 Appl ication (Revision 3, Footnote 72, page 3.34), Hydro states "in 2017, operating 

2 costs return to normalized levels". Hydro goes on to say "in 20 J 6, a plan to reorganize Hydro 

3 was announced which resulted in the creation of a dedicated and separate executive team for 
4 Hydro and established separate support jill7ctions fo r Hydro. Hydro's 20 J 7 Forecast operating 
5 costs reflect the outcome of these changes. Operating costs in 2017 are fo recast to be $ J 0.4 

6 million higher than 20 J 6 actual costs. The primary drivers of the increase are labour costs of 

7 $4.0 million, other operating costs of $3. 3 million, including consulting, insurance, and other 
8 costs, as well as an increase of $2.4 million in cost allocations associated with information 
9 Systems and other costs" . 

10 

11 An up-to-date compilation of Hydro 's labour costs in recent years is provided in P UB-N Ll-I-187. 

12 The fo llowing submiss ion is based on information in Attachment I of this RFI response, which 

13 is appended hereto for ease of refe rence (see: Appendix "A" - P UB-NU-I-187). 

14 

IS • In the Amended 2013 GRA Hydro proposed $75,6 11 ,000 for labour costs (exclusive of 

16 "Employee Future Benefits" and "Overtime") for the 20 15 test year. The Board approved 

17 $69,978,000, $5,633,000 less than proposed by Hydro. 

18 

19 • 

20 

Actual labour costs in 2016 and 201 7 were less than that approved by the Board for 20 15, 

by $5,497,000 and $ 1,650,000, respective ly. As discussed above, Hydro states that 

21 operating costs returned to normalized levels in 20 17. 

22 

23 • 

24 

In the 2018 test year, Hydro has proposed $73,906,000 for labour, an increase of 

$5,578,000 over 20 17 actual, and $2, 192,000 over 2018 actual (based on 11 months of 

2S actual costs and I month of fo recast costs) . 

26 

27 • 

28 

As discussed above, Hydro reorganized in 2016. A main driver of this reorganization was 

presumably to improve et1iciency. However, Hydro has proposed $75,224,000 for labour 

29 costs in the 20 19 test year, about $6.9 million more than 2017 actual labour costs when 

30 Hydro states that operating costs retllrned to normal. 

31 

32 • 

33 

34 

Hydro is now budgeting for labour costs of $73 .897,000 for 2019 which allows for 

vacancy allowance adjustment to account for the additiona l 15 FTEs agreed to in the 2017 

GRA Settlement Agreement filed with the Board on April 16. 20 18. This is $ 1,327,000 

3S less than proposed or the 20 19 test year. 

36 

37 It is dit1icult to know just how much money Hydro needs for labou r because we are unab le to 

38 determine if Hydro has reasonable labour productivity . Actual labour costs in recent years 



5 

I provide an indication of cost control. Based on this measure, Hydro is proposing roughly $3.5 

2 million more for labour than actual costs in 2018, an increase of 4.9%, and $6.9 million more 

3 than actual labour costs in 2017 when according to Hydro operating costs returned to normalized 

4 level s. This represents an unreasonable increase at a time when Hydro' s evidence was that rates 

5 are forecast to double with the Muskrat Falls project coming on line, Consumers expect Hydro 

6 to cut costs wherever possible under these circumstances and labour represents an area over 

7 which Hydro has a measure of control. 

8 
9 While it may be difficult to know if Hydro has reasonable labour productivity, Liberty 

10 Consulting Group is in a good position to make such a determination. Liberty has been 

II significantly involved with Hydro for a number of years now, starting with the inquiry into the 

12 2013 and 2014 outages, and now with the reference relating to Muskrat Falls rate mitigation. 

13 Liberty states in its interim report dated December 31 , 2018 (page 7): 

14 

15 "We did not encounter a strong Hydro focus on work execution productivity. Work 
16 planning and management is dispersed, its systems and methods are not as strong as we 
17 have seen elsewhere, productivity metrics are not robust, work measurement and data 
18 analysis do not appear to be "central" elements of cost management, and accountability 

19 for productive pelformance is not well-placed. The Hydro organization is large enough 
20 to make this issue matter - - each two percent improvement in productivity (a modest 

21 assumption here) has a value well in excess of$1 million per year." 
22 

23 This statement by Liberty is clear-cut. If the Board passes through the proposed 2019 labour cost 

24 of $75,224,000 Hydro will have little incentive to improve "work execution productivity". The 

25 problem is exacerbated when one considers that Hydro' s return on eq uity is set equal to that of 

26 Newfoundland Power owing to OC2009-063. Hydro has very little incentive to improve 

27 efficiency and performance. 

28 

29 The Board states in P.U. 49(2016) (page 45): "While the management of Hydro has the discretion 

30 to determine its organizational structure, wage levels and the number of FTEs, only those costs 
31 which are demonstrated to be reasonable and necessary in the provision of least cost reliable 

32 service can be recovered Jrom customers." The Consumer Advocate does not accept that 

33 Hydro's proposed 20 18 and 20 19 labour costs are reasonable and necessary in the circumstances. 

34 

35 Based on all of the foregoing and lacking timelines upon which to base a cap, the Consumer 

36 Advocate recommends that the Board freeze Hydro 's labour costs at levels approved at the 

37 Amended 2013 GRA for the 2015 test year at $69,978,000. Thi s is about $1.65 million more 

38 than 2017 actual levels when Hydro's operating costs ret·urned to normalized leve ls. It would 



6 

I reduce the 2018 and 2019 test year revenue requirements by $3.928 million (5.3% of proposed 
2 levels» and $5 .246 million (7.0% of proposed levels), respectively. 

3 
4 (b) Off-Island Purchases 

5 
6 The Consumer Advocate is also of the view that the off-island purchases Issue remams 
7 outstanding. 

8 
9 As noted earlier, only those costs which are demonstrated to be reasonable and necessary in the 

10 provision of least cost reliable service can be recovered from customers. The Consumer 

11 Advocate submits that the costs of off-island purchases that are included in the 2019 test year do 
12 not meet this standard. 

13 

14 Hydro appears to believe that by establishing the Revised Energy Supply Cost Variance Deferral 
15 Account customers will be left unharmed. However, the cost of service should reflect Hydro's 
16 best forecast of costs, and at this point, the costs associated with the off-island purchases do not 

17 appear to do so. 
18 

19 Responses to CA-NLH-008 (2018 Cost Deferral and Interim Rates Application) and PUB-NUl-
20 176 (2017 General Rate Application) show the various forecasts of off-island purchases in GWh 

21 for the 2019 test year since the March 2018 filing: 
22 

Source March 2018 July 2018 October 2018 PUB-NLH-176 
Filing Filing Filing Filed January 11, 

2019 

Recapture Energy 919 920 667 637 
Other Off-Island 41 96 49 49 

Purchases 

Total 960 1016 716 686 

23 
24 As can be seen, over the past 10 months the forecast of off-island purchases for the 2019 test 

25 year has decreased dramatica lly from a high of 1016 GWh to the current forecast level of 686 

26 GWh. While increases in the Labrador load forecast have reduced the amount of recall energy 

27 ava ilable to the Island, it is not clear why purchases ii-om other sources have remained basically 

28 the same. What happened to "Fill-the-LlL"? Admittedly, purchases ii'om other sources are not 

29 as lucrative as purchases of recall energy. but should there not be an increase in purchase h om 

30 other sources to make up the loss of purchases of recall energy? 



7 

1 We are unable to quantify the benefits of off-island purchases because we still do not have 

2 information pertaining to Nalcor Energy Marketing's (NEM's) purchase strategy or the review 

3 process for NEM sales/purchases. In CA-NLH-3401-lydro says it will file a report with the Board 

4 on NEM's 2018 activities by the end of the J st quarter 2019. 

5 

6 The projected net savings in 2019 from off-island purchases are now reduced by $4.7 million 

7 (PUB-NLH-176). This implies that if the cost of service is not updated in the compliance filing, 

8 the balance in the Revised Energy Supply Cost Variance Deferral Account will show a 

9 significant amount owing by consumers. Any strategy that defers expenses to the period when 

10 Muskrat Falls is corning on line is not particularly favourable to consumers. 

11 

12 In summary, the Consumer Advocate submits that the off-island purchases accounted for the 

13 2019 test year does not represent the best forecast of costs to serve customers. In this regard. the 

14 Consumer Advocate recommends that an Order on the 2017 GRA should be delayed at least 

15 until the parties to this undertaking have had the opportunity to review the report on NEM · s 2018 

16 sales/purchase activities scheduled for filing by the end of the p t quarter 2019 and make 

17 submissions in reference to the same. 

ALL OF WHICH IS RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this pt day of February, 2019. 

J:��--------
--- Consumer Advocate 

Browne Fitzgerald Morgan & A vis 
Terrace on the Square, Level 2, P.O. Box 23135 
St. John's, Newfoundland & Labrador A lB 419

Telephone: (709) 724-3800 
Facsimile: (709) 754-3800 
Email: dbro,Ynera}bfina-law.com 



1 Q. 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 A. 

Appendix A - Page 1 of 2 

PUB-NLH-187 
2017 General Rate Application 

Page 1 of 1 

2018 Cost Deferral and Interim Rates Evidence - Revision 2, November 14, 2018 

Provide a revised Schedule 3-IX of Operating Costs from the 2017 Amended General 

Rate Application including 2017 Actuals and the most current forecast for 2018 and 

2019, including actuals to the latest month available. In the response provide 

explanations of significant va riances between the 2018 Test Year in the existing 

schedule compared to the most current forecast for 2018 Operating Costs, as well 

as the differences between the 2019 Test Year and the revised 2019 Operating 

Costs forecast. 

Please refer to PUB-NLH-187, Attachment 1. 



N 

4-; . 
o 

N 

'" 00 
ttl 

"" 
< 
>< ..... 

-0 

" '" 0. . 
0. . 
< . 

Labour related costs 

Employee future benefits 

Ovenime 

Tota l labour 

System Equipment and M aintenance 

Other 
Office suppl ies and expenses 
Professional services 
Insurance 
Equipment rentals 
Travel 
Miscellaneous expenses 

Building rental and maintenance 
Transportation 

Customer costs 

Total Other 

Cost Allocations 

Totill opel'ilt ing costs 

Notes: 

(1) Auuoil ls are provided up to the end of November 2018. 

Newfoundland and labrador Hydro 

Total Operating Expenses by Cost Type 
S thousands 

2015 
lO I S GRA Approved 2018 Test 

2015 TV Order TY 2015 Actual 201 6 Actua l 2017 Actual Year 

75,611 (5,633) 69,978 73,287 64,481 68,328 73,906 
8,371 8,371 6,690 6,902 6,282 6,489 

4,906 4,906 10,589 6,164 6,972 4,874 
88,888 (5,633) 83,255 90,566 77,547 81,582 85,269 

26,825 (41) 26,784 31,927 25,048 25,791 26,228 

2,804 2,804 2,762 2,249 2,118 2,516 
9,494 (540) 8,954 14,408 6,662 6,142 9,112 
2,607 2,607 2,508 2,530 3,175 3,345 
3,066 3.066 4,218 4,197 3,817 3,749 
3,717 (500) 3,217 3,250 1,984 2,412 2,757 
5,654 5,654 5,789 4,974 5,447 5,784 
1,217 1.217 1,497 1,109 1,164 1,100 
2,245 2,245 1,649 856 1,009 1,164 

118 "' 253 126 86 118 

30,922 (1,040) 29,882 36,334 24,687 25,370 29,645 

(7,066) (118) (7,184) (7,906) (3,370) (2,530) 1,235 

139,569 (6,832) 132,737 150,921 123,912 130,213 142,377 

2018 18 TV vs 18 
ForeCilst (l) FCST 

71.714 2,192 

6,819 (331) 

6.304 (1,430) 

84,837 431 

23,477 2,751 

2,285 231 
8,238 87' 
3,233 112 
3,831 (82) 
2,631 127 
5,425 359 

93' 165 
1.958 (794) 

200 {83} 

28,736 '" 
(84) 1,320 

136,966 5,411 

''I 
'" 

'4' 

1>' 

''I 

2019 Test 

Year 

75,224 

6,705 
4,901 

86,830 

26,796 

2,520 
8,825 
3,425 
3,746 

2,759 
5,867 
1,100 
1,274 

118 

29,634 

2,073 

145,333 

(2) Decrease in labour related costs is primarily dUI! to FTE vatilncy, variations in Sillaries Irom the 2018 TY budget, higher utilization of resources on capital work ilnd iI reduction in fringe benefits. 
(3) Increase in overtime costs is primarily a result of operational support requirements and vilriiltions in maintenance schedules. 
(4) Decrease in professional services is primarily due to manses in scope and activity. 
(5) Increase in vehicle fleet costs is a result of lower capitalintion. 

PUB·NlH-187, Attachment 1 
Page 1 o f 1, NlH 2017 GRA 

2019 19 TV vs 19 
Budget · FeST 

73.897 1,327 1" 
6,705 
4,901 

85.503 1,327 

26,796 

2,520 
8,825 
3,425 
3,746 
2,759 

5,867 
1,100 
1,274 

118 

29,634 

(968) 3,041 ''I 

140,965 4,368 

(6) Oecrease in Cost Allocations is primarily due to variiltions in the intercompany admin fees and a lower allocation of Business System costs as a result of project delays. The 2018 forecasted Business 
System cost s were allreed to be defe rred in the 2017 GRA Sett lement Agreement filed with the Board on Apri l 16, 2018. However, as Hydro hilS not yet received a final BOird Order t he Business System costs 
have not been deferred in Hydro's forecast. 

P) Vacancy allowance increased to reflect an additional 15 FTEs as per the 2017 GRA Settleme nt Agreement filed with the Board April 16, 2018. 

(8) 2019 forecast adjusted to reflect the Oeferral of the Business System Fee, as outlined in the 2017 GRA Settlement Agreement filed with the Board April 16, 2018. 


